Memorandum of Understanding
between
the State of New York
and
the New York State Correctional Officers and Police Benevolent Association, Inc.

1. Term: April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2023.
2. Bill of Rights
a. Amend "G" as follows: (G) An employee shall be entitled to Union representation at an interrogation if
it is contemplated that such employee will be served a notice of discipline pursuant to Article 8 of this
Agreement or if the employee would be entitled to representation under Civil Service Law section 209-
a.(1)(g). Such employee shall not be required to sign any statement arising out of such interrogation.
b. Add new "N" as follows: (N) The employer shall provide a copy of the interrogation transcript/recording of
an individual to the employee when a notice of discipline is served against such employee.
3. Article 5
a. Amend Article 5.7 per attached Attachment A.
4. Article 7

a. Side letter instituting grievance "hold" procedure per attached Attachment B.
b. Amend Article 7.2(a) Step 3 procedure per attached Attachment C.
5. Article 8
a. Amend Article 8 to implement suspension review procedure per attached Attachment D.
b. Article 8.9 per attached Attachment E
c. Article 8.8

i. Amend to eliminate sunset clause

H. Agree to opt out review procedure as follows: Where an agency chooses to exercise its limited
ability to opt out of the Expedited Arbitration procedure and move a case to "full" Article 8
arbitration, upon the union's request, the Director of GOER, or designee, shall review the
reasons for such opt out and, if such reasons are found lacking, shall order the case to proceed
under the Expedited Arbitration procedure.

iii. Agree to side letter forming labor management committee to study operation of expedited
process as follows: The parties agree to form a labor-management committee that, after
ratification of the agreement shall meet to study the expedited disciplinary process to inform
the renegotiations of the arbitrator assignment process and make other procedural changes
that are mutually agreed upon.

d. Agree to form labor/management committee to review discipline cases involving excessive use of
force. Provide funding for training in excessive use of force prevention in the amount of $5 million.

6. Article 11— Compensation
a. Article 11.2 - across the board increases to salary schedule:
i. April 1, 2016 — 2%
ii. April 1, 2017 — 2%




ii. April 1, 2018 — 2%

iv. April 1, 2019 — 2%

v. April 1, 2020 — 2%

vi. April 1, 2021 — 2%

vii. April 1, 2022 — 2%
b. Agree to move arbitration ineligible employees to arbitration eligible schedule effective April 1, 2021
c. Article 11.7 (a) - Location Pay

i. Across the board increases on 4/1/2020; 4/1/2021 and 4/1/2022

d. Article 11.12 (new) Hazardous Duty Pay (bi-weekly payment, pensionable, overtime). Payable to
employees after first year of service.

i. 4/1/2019 - $750 for arb eligible employees; $150 for non-arb eligible employees
ii. 4/1/2020 - $200($950) increase for arb eligible employees; $50($200) non-arb
iii. 4/1/2021 - $200 increase ($1150) for arb eligible employees

iv. 10/1/2021 - $350($1500) increase for arb eligible employees

@

. Effective October 1, 2021, the 25-year longevity shall be increased by $500.
Agree to Inconvenience Pay side letter as follows: The parties agree to form a labor-

—h

management committee that, after ratification of the agreement, shall meet to study the
payment of and procedures involved in the payment of inconvenience pay and implement any
agreed upon changes to how and when inconvenience pay is provided.

g. Retroactive payments shall be made to current employees who qualify and individuals who
retired on or after effective date of agreement.

7. Article 12

a. Health insurance changes per attached Attachment F.

b. Across the board increases will be applied to Article 12.10(b).
8. Article 13

a. Increase funding amounts in 13.1, 13.5 and 13.6 by across the board increases
9. Article 14

a. Amend Article 14.3 per attached Attachment G.

b. Agree to side letter interpreting Article 14.5 as follows: The parties agree that Article 14.5 shall be
interpreted to include the position of "court officer" within the office of court administration and
trooper within the division of state police. The parties will meet and discuss other titles that fall
within this article.

c. Agree to side letter on Workers' Compensation per attached Attachment H.

d. Agree to remove Article 14.12 and 14.13.

10, Article 15
a. Agree to side letter establishing new denominator for calculation of overtime per attached
Attachment |I.

11. Article 24

a. Amend Article 24.1 to read as follows: For the purposes of this Article, seniority shall be
defined as the length of an employee's service in title including sick leave, military leaves not
to exceed four years, and other leaves of absence which do not exceed one year and Workers'
Compensation Leave.



b. Agree to side letter clarifying Article 24.1 with respect to reductions in force per attached
Attachment J.



c. Agree to side letter forming labor-management committee as follows: The parties agree
to forma labor-management committee comprised of an equal number of
representatives of GOER and NYSCOPBA to analyze and study the issue of current
practices and procedures associated with employee's ability to bid and be awarded bids
when on approved leaves. The parties agree that they will implement any agreed upon
revisions to current practice and procedures.

Article 25

a. Increase funding amounts in 25.6, 25.9 and 25.10 by across the board increases

b. Agree to labor-management committee to discuss Article 25.10 and 13.5(b) per

attached Attachment K.

13. Reopener
a. Side letter per attached Attachment L.
14. Side letters
a. Agree to side letter on Justice Center per attached Attachment M.
b. Agreed upon increased arbitrator’'s fees for Article 7 and Article 8 proceedings.

15. Paid Family Leave. The parties agree to continue discussions on Paid Family Leave and work
out the details of any agreed upon implementation of Paid Family Leave in a labor-management
committee.

16. Unchanged Provisions,
a. Except as otherwise provided herein, all existing contractual provisions, side letters and
MOUs remain in effect.
17. Ratification. This agreement shall subject to approval by NYSCOPBA’s Executive Assembly and

RatflcatloﬂYSCOPBA membership.
/U

(/) V Vr
tate of New York NYSCOPBA

Dated: I| ;Ll/[/\-yﬁ /\/'\l@ lg/ Dated:




5.7 Union Leave Attachment A

A permanent employee or employees nominated by the Union may be granted by the
Employer aleave or leaves of absence with full salary from their regular position for the
purpose of serving with the employee organization subject to the conditions of this
paragraph. Each such leave, its term and renewal, shall be subject to the discretionary
approval of the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations. The Union shall
periodically, as specified by the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations,
reimburse the State for the salary, wages and any other payments paid to each employee by
the Employer during such leave of absence together with the cost of fringe benefits,
excluding the Health Insurance, Dental, and Vision Benefits Compensation components
of that fringe benefit rate, at the percentage of salary, wages as determined by the
Comptroller. In addition, this reimbursement will include, as deter mined by the
department of civil service, the employer's share of premium for _health and dental
benefits aswell asthe employer's actual costs associated with providing vision benefits
and, the cost of any Opt-Out program payments, if any. The Union shall purchase an
insurance policy in the form and amount satisfactory to the Director of the Governor's
Office of Employee Relations to protect the State in the event the State is held liable for
any damages or suffers any loss by reason of any act or omission by such employee during
the period of such |eave of absence with full salary.




Article7 Attachment B
Sideletter

The union, once agrievance is filed at step 1, may inform the employer that it is placing
the grievance on "hold" so that it may pursue an informal resolution of the grievance.
Once on hold, the grievance procedure is tolled until such time as the union informs the
employer that it wishes to end the "hold" status and have the grievance processed. For any
grievance that is placed on hold and has the potential of accumulating financial liability,
no additional financial liability shall be due, should the employer be found to have
violated the agreement, for any period the grievance isin hold status for longer than 30
days.



Article 7.2 Attachment C

Step 3. In the event that the grievance has not been satisfactorily resolved at Step 2, an
appeal to the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations may be taken by
the Union in writing within 60 days from the day on which the Union received the Step 2
decision. Such appeal shall contain a copy of the Step 2 decision_and a short, plain
written statement of the reasons for the disagreement with the step 2 decision. All
communications concerning appeals and decisions at this Step shall be made by personal
service, registered or certified mail.

The Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's
designee, shall issue a short, plain decision on the grievance within 30 working days
after receipt of the appeal unless the Union requests a meeting to discuss the grievance.
Every other week (on a designated day), representatives from the Union and the
Governor's Office of Employee Relations will meet and review all the grievances that
have been appealed to the Step 3 level during the previous two-week period and

for which a meeting has been requested. The Director of the Governor's Office of
Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, shall issue a short, plain decision on a
grievance for which a meeting has been requested within 30 working days after the conduct
of the meeting where the grievance was discussed. If warranted, an agency representative

may be in attendance at these meetings. At these meetings, the grievance will be read,
reviewed and tacti caIIy distri buted for proceSS| ngin one of the foIIOW| ng Ways

3. Safetytssues: Issues which are, in fact, safety and health concerns (not to
include staffing issues) may be referred to an Agency Level Statewide Safety
and Health Committee. A safety specialist from the employing agency and the
Union can review the issues and determine if there may be methodologies
available for resolution of the issues. Resolutions will be reduced to writing. In
the event the issues cannot be resolved, either party may refer them to the
conference phase of the Alternate Dispute Resolution Process where applicable.

4. Held-Status: The grievance may be put on hold for two weeks so that either or
both sides can gather more information or make local contacts. Those
grievances placed in hold status will become the first to be discussed at the
next meeting between representatives from the Union and the Governor's Office
of Employee Relations.



Article 8 Attachment D
Side L etter on Suspension Review

For only those suspensions without pay under Article 8.4(a)(1) that are not cases subject to
Article 8.9 or cases under Article 8.4(a)(2) where the employee is charged with the
commission of a crime, the following review process may be invoked:

(1)

()

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

)

Within five (5) business days of an employee's suspension, NY SCOPBA may request
that the Article 7 "triage" arbitrator review, as quickly as can be scheduled, the
reasons for the suspension under Article 8.4(a)(1) to see if such suspension should be
initially upheld and continue.

For the purpose of such review, the Article 7 "triage" arbitrator shall accept as true the
contents of the NOD and shall limit review to the reasons the suspension does or does not
meet the contractual standard.

To request a review, NYSCOPBA shall email the "triage" arbitrator (copying the
employer's representative and GOER), advising of its request and attaching a copy of
the notice of suspension and a copy of the NOD (where issued). If no NOD has been
issued, the arbitrator shall be emailed a copy of the NOD by the employer upon
issuance.

Within five (5) business days of NY SCOPBA's request for a review, the employer's
representative and NY SCOPBA shall each email to the arbitrator a statement of no
more than two (2) pages, stating their position as to whether or not the contractual
standard has been met. The opposing party and GOER shall be copied on the
submission.

At the next scheduled contract "triage™ session after receipt of such request for review
or as soon thereafter as is practicable, the arbitrator shall review the documents and
the arguments of the parties. If the arbitrator feels the need to hear from the employer
and NY SCOPBA, the arbitrator may hold a conference call or meeting with both sides.
The arbitrator shall render a short email decision to the parties stating that probable
cause for the suspension under Article 8.4(a)(1) has, or has not, been met.

Where the arbitrator determines that probable cause has not been met, the employee will be
restored to the payroll or have leave credits restored, as the case may be, retroactive to the
date of suspension.

Nothing herein shall restrict the authority of the Article 8 arbitrator who hears an NOD
from deciding guilt or innocence of an employee and if guilty, what the appropriate
penalty may be. The Article 8 arbitrator shall simply be informed that the individual
is suspended without pay or is not suspended without pay.

In cases where the "triage" arbitrator determines that there was probable cause for
the suspension, nothing herein shall restrict the Article 8 arbitrator from determining,
at the conclusion of the case and after all evidence has been considered, whether
there was probable cause for the suspension.

In cases where the "triage” arbitrator determines there was not probable cause for the
suspension, the Article 8 arbitrator who hears the NOD shall not be authorized to consider
the lack of a suspension in determining an appropriate penalty.

The parties hereby establish a Labor/Management committee to address any issues arising
out of the implementation of this side letter, including, but not limited to, the impacts
upon the time and attention of the "triage" arbitrator.

8



New Article 8.9 Attachment E

8.9

@ The parties have agreed to establish specia procedures, including certain mandatory
penalties and in lieu of those elsewherein Article 8, for the following allegations of misconduct:

Q) using excessive force against an inmate, parolee, patient or ward of the State;

2 sexual offense as defined by the penal law with an inmate, parolee, patient or ward

of the State; or

3 distributing, or possessing with the intent to distribute, drugs or other dangerous

contraband (intoxicants, Class A tools, cell phones) to inmates, parolee, patients or wards of

the State.

(b) If an employee is charged in a notice of discipline with one or more of the offenses
in Article8.9(a), such notice of discipline shall be decided by atripartite panel consisting of aneutral
arbitrator, a panel member appointed by the Appointing Authority and a panel member appointed
by NY SCOPBA.

(c) The neutral arbitrator shall be selected from apanel of arbitrators established by joint
agreement of NY SCOPBA and GOER. Once the panel is established the arbitrators shall be placed
in order and rotated in order as each case arises. A neutral arbitrator can be skipped only by
agreement of the parties however nothing herein preventsthe recusal of aneutral arbitrator pursuant
to any conflicts the neutral arbitrator has with hearing a matter. Each of the parties is to bear the
cost of its panel member and each of the respective parties is to share equally in the cost of the
neutral member. The neutral member shall be chosen as chairperson. The determination of the
tripartite panel shall be final and binding on the parties and shall be subject to review by a court of
competent jurisdiction pursuant to CPLR Article 75. The burden of proof before the panel shall be
on the employer to prove the charges by a preponderance of the evidence and on the grievant to
prove any affirmative defense raised. The panel shall not have the authority to impose any other
burden of proof upon the employer. A finding of guilt on any charge only requires the agreement
of two of thethree tripartite arbitration panel members. Thetripartite arbitration panel shall conduct
a hearing in such manner as otherwise agreed to by the parties and if needed, the parties shall issue
joint instructions to the panel on the conduct of such proceedings.

(c) If atripartite arbitration panel, following a completed arbitration hearing, finds that
an employee is guilty of charges under subsections (a)(2) or (a)(3) above, the penalty for said
misconduct shall be termination from employment and loss of accumulated vacation credits.

(d) If atripartite panel, following a completed arbitration hearing, finds an employee to
have used excessive physical force against an inmate, parolee, patient or ward of the state that caused
serious physical injury as defined by Penal Law §10(10), and under circumstances where the panel
finds the actions of the employee were not taken in a good-faith effort to maintain or restore
discipline but were done maliciously and sadistically to cause harm, the penalty shall be termination
and loss of accumulated vacation credits.

(e For notices of discipline alleging excessive force against an inmate, patient or ward
of the state where the panel does not, following a completed arbitration hearing, find al the
conditions described in subsection (d) above to have occurred, the panel may impose apenalty from
within the range of penalties currently prescribed in Article 8. However, the panel shall not, in its



determination of a penalty, give any weight or consideration to the fact that a penalty for such
conduct has not been prescribed by this article.

(f) The parties agree that such panel of neutral arbitrators shall receive training regarding
this process and the standards thereunder before any neutral member may serve as a member of the
panel. The parties shall conduct such training as soon as the pandl is constituted and every three
years thereafter.

10



Attachment F

HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY NYSCOPBA

NYSHIP CHANGES

BENEFIT CURRENT PROPOSED 4/1/19
IMPLEMENTATION
Hospital Program:
In-Network Urgent Care $40 copayment $50 copayment
In-Network Outpatient Services: | $40 copayment $50 copayment
In-Network Outpatient E/R: $70 copayment $100 copayment
In-Network Outpatient Surgery: | $60 copayment $95 copayment
In-Network Outpatient PT $20 copayment $25 copayment
Coinsurance Maximum 3,000 EE/$3,000 SP/$3,000 DC | $3,750 EE/$3,750
12 for SG<6 SP/$3,750 DC
1, for SG<6
Skilled Nursing Facility 365 days 120 days
Medical Program:
In-Network
Primary Care Provider $20 copayment $25 copayment
Specialty Provider $20 copayment $25 copayment
Urgent Care $20 copayment $30 copayment
Ambulatory Surgery Center $30 copayment $50 copayment
Ambulance Service $35 copayment $70 copayment
PT Services $20 copayment $25 copayment
Out-of-Network
Basic Medical Deductible $1,000 EE/$1,000 SP/$1,000 $1,250 EE/$1,250
DC SP/$1,250 DC
Basic Medical Coinsurance Max. | $3,000 EE/$3,000 SP/$3,000 $3,750 EE/$3,750
DC SP/$3,750 DC

11




Y, for SG<6 1, for SG<6

Prescription Drug Program:

Retail:

Up to 30-day supply $5, $25, $45 $5, $30, $60

31-90-day supply $10, $50, $90 $10, $60, $120

Mail Service:

Up to 30-day supply $5, $25, $45 $5, $30, $60

31-90-day supply $5, $50, $90 $5, $55, $110

New To You Program Active Eliminate

Flexible Formulary Side Letter “ ..and. .. Replace “and” with “or
are”

Managed Mental Health

Program:

Office Visit/Other Outpatient

Services $20 copayment $25 copayment

Basic Medical Deductible $1,000 EE/$1,000 SP/$1,000 $1,250 EE/$1,250

DC SP/$1,250 DC

Basic Medical Coinsurance Max. | $3,000 EE/$3,000 SP/$3,000 $3,750 EE/$3,750

DC SP/$3,750 DC
1, for SG<6 1, for SG<6

FSA Debit Card:

Implement Debit Card No benefit Implement a direct debit
vehicle or electronic
submission option
effective 1/1/19 or as soon
as practicable thereafter.

State JCHB Initiatives:

VBID Program No benefit Development through
Joint Committee as a Pilot

Telemedicine Program No benefit Program.

12




Development through
Joint Committee as a Pilot
Program.

CanaRx

No Benefit

Should it become
permissible for the Federal
Food and Drug
Administration to allow
the purchase of select
brand name prescription
drugs on behalf of New
York State employees and
dependents covered under
The Empire Plan
Prescription Drug Program
from sources outside the
United States, the parties
will work through the Joint
Committee on Health
Benefits to develop an
alternative drug program
to enhance the current
Empire Plan Prescription
Drug Program, if
practicable.
Implementation of the
alternative drug program
will not take place without
the agreement of the
NYSCOPBA Joint
Committee on Health
Benefits.

Dental Program:

13




Annual Maximum
Composite (white fillings)

Dental Implants

Lifetime Orthodontic

$2,300 per person per year
Paid @ Amalgam Rate

Not Covered

$2,300 lifetime limit

$3,000 per person per year
Covered as Composite

Covered (subject to $600
limitation per implant)

$3,000 lifetime limit

Vision Care Program

Digital Progressive Lenses

Yearly Exams for Contacts

Not Covered

Not Covered

Covered at a Participating
Provider with $90
copayment

Allowed for enrollees
whose last contact lenses
were covered through the
Vision Care Program

14




Article14 Attachment G

14.3 Bereavement/Family Sick Leave

(a) Employees shall be allowed to charge absences from work in the event of death or
illness in the employee's immediate family against accrued sick leave credits up to a
maximum of 45 30 days in any one calendar year.

(b) For the purpose of defining eligibility for paid |eave because of illness or death in the
family, the term "family” shall be defined as the employee's spouse, child, parent,
grandparent, brother, sister, aunt, uncle, parent-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law,
grandchild, step-sibling, step-parent, step-child or any person living in the employee's
household.

(c) Requests for bereaverment |eave shall be subject to approval of the appointing authority;
such approval shall not be unreasonably denied.

(d) An employee's absence from work which would normally be approved as sick leave under
Article 14.3 and charged against sick |eave credits shall, at the employee's request, be
approved as a charge against other leave creditsif the employee has utilized the full amount of
sick leave accruals referenced in Article 14.3(a) or has other exhausted their sick leave
accruals. Such approval shall not be unreasonably denied.

15



Article 14.9 (h) Attachment H

The State and NY SCOPBA agree to continue the standing Joint Committee on Workers'
Compensation. The Committee shall consist of an equal number of representatives selected
by NY SCOPBA and an equal number of representatives selected by the State. The
Committee will be responsible for

the ongoing review and oversight of the MEP

evaluating the current leave at full pay benefit to take into account taxes that would
be paid by an individual if they were working so that individual on benefit doesn't
make more remaining out of work;

analyzing light duty process and procedures including but not limited to the third-

party review process, current light duty standard, expand light duty to include

medically appropriate assignments beyond current standard and eliminate

inconsistencies in application of current standard:;

analysis and implementation of an agreed upon pilot PPO as soon as practicable

after ratification. Includes addressing implementation issues and make

recommendation on geographic location issues. Expansion subject to agreement of

parties. PPO minimum participation length shall be 120 days;

Review and implementation of revised agreed upon administrative procedures

including but not limited to using 3-point contact and follow up contacts from

employer or employer's representative; unit-wide medical documentation

submission, receipt and review procedures to ensure consistent application of

employee status; accident reporting procedures; issues related to attendance at IME

and SME: and issues related to schedul ed |oss of use and employee status.

16



Article 15 Attachment |
Overtime Denominator side letter

The parties agree that April 1, 2019, the denominator for the calculation of overtime
shall be 2080 rather than 2000 on a prospective basis.

17



Article24.1 Attachment J
Reductionsin force side letter

A unit member who is subject to alayoff or reduction in force pursuant to Civil Service Law 80
or 80-a shall not be considered to have hig/her service broken for the purpose of Article 24.1.

18



Article 25.10/13.5(a) Attachment K
Family/EAP Side L etter

The parties agree to meet and agree on the combination of these articles, after the ratification of

the agreement, so that these articles are consistently applied across al state bargaining unit
agreements.

19



Side letter — reopener Attachment L

As was discussed in negotiations for the 2016-2023 agreement, upon execution and
ratification of the Agreement, NY SCOPBA has the right to reopen negotiations, during the
term of the agreement, with respect to the sole issue of a general salary increase for fiscal
year 2016-2017, 2017-2018, 2018-2019, 2019-2020, 2020-2021, 2021-2022 and/or 2022-
2023, if any other state bargaining unit agrees to and ratifies a general salary increase
exceeding 2.0% in any of these fiscal years. This right is conditioned on taking into account
the overall value of compensation increases for NY SCOPBA members during the term of the
NY SCOPBA Agreement and the value of any concessions obtained by the state contained in
the collective bargaining agreement used as justification by NYSCOPBA to demand
reopening.

20



Side letter Attachment M
Justice Center proceeding

During the negotiations for a successor agreement to the 2011-2016 collective bargaining
agreement, the parties discussed issues associated with substantiated cases of neglect by
the NY S Justice Center for the Protection of People with Special Needs (Justice Center).
While no resolution of those issues was reached, the parties agreed to form a labor-
management committee to explore issues associated with these findings and the associated
administrative proceedings conducted by the Justice Center.

21



Articles7 and 8
Arbitrators- unpublished side letter

Increase number of Article 7 arbitrators to 6 or as many other arbitrators are as agreed upon. Pay $1200.
Increase number of Article 8 arbitrators as needed.

Pay $1200, Special panel - pay $1800.

22



Other Matters

Parties agree that upon ratification, that PERB Case No. U-35624 shall be withdrawn with
prejudice and that the currently provided clear bag shall become the standard issue clear bag. The
parties shall meet in labor-management and agree upon an acceptable larger clear bag which, once
agreed to shall become an aternative to the standard issue clear bag and if chosen for use by a member
shall be procured for use without expense to the Department.

23



§TY9TI
pe0ZT
668VTT
196601
80¥Y0T
L8566
6£056
79506
9£098
SI/18
08LLL
v60vL
0L
60049
LS8E9
71809
05845
TSTSS
#9925
56205
Tv6LY
VLS
Zv6eY
1ZIZY
9750%

dais
Juo
A ST
XEIN

A TAYAY
9989711
649011
£9£490T
[A7'{L 0}
28L56
€016
08048
£2LT8
894981
89L1L
E0CIL
68949
09¢ev9
ETETY
8LEBS
L2599
8c6ls
8ra09
ovesy
886S¥
6covy
LLTCY
00y
9768E

dais
3uo
A QT

Fdoraziny
9LF0TT
0£es01
979001
10556
64606
LvL98
95578
LPEBL
PEEYL
#5904
£6T49
06.L£9
09509
FC9LS
69475
0tocs
1056%
9LTLY
Iale1 4%
S6LTY
TCaly
oricE
TovLE
6£09¢

dais
Suo
IR ST

6CSTTT
£6650T
600101
TEVI6
EESTe
PLELB
[ANA]
0L06L
£e08L
981TL
£v9/9
TOEYD
TEOTO
TT6LS
8805S
9€ees
[471 0514
E8TLY
geoal
868ty
80y
a0¢6t
SBELE
£9/5¢
Ovrye

dais
suoT
AT

£667
T48¢
8947
£69Z
rse
otre
FEET
ggac
671¢
070¢
CEBT
8581
CLLT

. 6691

L7991
¥ast
L8YT
744"
TLET
0éel
[4°TA Y
¥6T1
1€11
807
6201

APV
'$49d

£€¢7901
606001
86096
£9916
L2048
T58¢8
08684
CT1SL
69C1L
60949
6TCrS
S101%
€68LS
868YS
[AYAA
CLS6Y
1504y
99LYY
809¢lr
1950
5798t
9569¢
08EsE
LPBEE
[44-T4

ey
qor

9ZZe0T 622001
8c086 19156
Qcees 79506
v.688 18298
Q8FY8 V618
1T¥#08 TL64L
a9v99l FARS /A
6.L8¢CL 990,
OF16S 11049
638959 095¢€9
£LB8CT9 99€09
FASIN 1 66CLS
T¢T19¢s £
66TES 00STS
98505 8968%F
20087 i rov
9SSy LL0¥Fy
LEEEY 2061
LECTY 9986E
1ve6e 1¢6LE
€LELE TZT9¢
FASTAS 8957¢
erive 8TTEE
€9/¢C¢ 6/9T¢E
£6STE 950t
S daig t d=1s
VUBAPY JUBRARPY
‘Hod ‘Had
9T10¢ ‘|udy

TETLE
96776
¥6LL8
885¢ER8
10v6L
TE€SSL
81611
£Iv89
C88¥9
6¥ST19
£218S
Tr¥rss
LLSE8
1086t
TEELY
088¥Y
06sey
¥8rov
S6P8E
1099¢
6987
FLEEE
£86T¢E
5650¢
Ses6t

g deis
IoueApY

‘Had

31919173 NOILVHLIGHY LSIHILNI
FTNAIHIS AYVIVS VIdOISAN

SETY6
qeved
9¢058
56308
65892
160cL
77969
08199
£SLT9
67565
16195
£8SES
50805
018y
FOLSY
oTEEY
€0tV
09206¢€
I{ATAS
T8ZSE
L19€C
081¢E
9580¢
T186¢
9058¢

z d=is
SOUBADY

"Jad

8€C16
795998
89778
[dsr4:7
LTEVL
19904
01eL9
L76E9
¥2909
605845
655FS
S¢L1S
EE06Y
€09
LL0VY
[ATAA
9196t
9€9.E
£6/8¢€
T96EE
g9¢ce
9860t
S¢L6C
LZY8T
LIviT

T dais
JoueApY

"Had

T+Z88
£89€8
06veL
60554
SLLTL
11289
9/6%9
FILTS
S6789
68¥SS
£29Z8
L986¥F
ToCLY
vOLYY
osvey
8810%
6L18E
Z¢T¢sE
C8EFE
JAETAS
eTTEE
6467
76582
EVELL
8r9¢

ey
BulH

NN g N WS o]

)
w0



7468¢1
6rLeet
SETLIT
T91CTT
8617201
08ST10T
696
SLET6
6S9LL8
LVEES
8EE6L
SL8SL
8S8TL
6H€89
LETS9
L2079
60065
£9298
STLES
66¢1S
66887
8599t%
ET8YY
S96CY
6EETY

dalg
3uoT
A ST
XE|A|

0eivcl
181811
68LCTT
£88L0T
¢sye0l
66946
EETES
€78838
08¢ev8
LET08
99¢9L
9¢9¢L
91069
L1959
5579
Praes
O¥a9ss
686¢£S
9g<1S
e0Cey
L0697
arevy
E70EY
ety
£046E

daig
Buoy

A 0T

LTS8IT
£89TLT
SEVZ0T
6€9¢0T
[An7As
0086
Y8783
80¢v8
L166L
6185L
0L02L
9ES89
69059
TLLTS
64485
£9899
€50es
1494%5)
FANA A
1985¥
059e¥
OrLiTy
FEGEE
[ATA2
¢9/9¢

do1g
Suoy
YAST

SCTAN )
STI80T
L2080t
£€9£86
S9Et6
81688
LLLYE
£5908
9€59.
809¢L
86689
985499
§949¢29
69065
£6198
T8ges
88909
[A4:14
LEGSY
PSLEY
0991y
1666¢€
SEr8E
98v9t
TELSE

daig
Suon
UAOT

£S0¢€
876t
£¢8e
TAAS
£69¢
68t¢
18t¢
8LE¢C
CLTE
090¢
TL61
S68T
3081
EELT
095t
5651
LIST
eavl
86E1
arel
L4121
8171
¥eTlt
9011
0501

“ApY
gIcK

8¥E80T
5¢6¢01
81086
T05E6
69/88
605¥8
9508
91994
£69¢L
65689
905459
YETT9
50695
96655
65¢CES
€9S0S
145 TAY
79951
EX14374
0LeTy
LBE6E
969/€E
0609€
XAt 43
LLTEE

aley
qor

162501
L6666
S6TS6
¥SL06
9/198
0Z0¢s8
T818L
8EEVL
§¢S0L
66899
5E£9¢€9
6EE09
9veLS
£9¢Z¥S
66515
L9681
LLvSYy
TOCHY
0socy
Fcoor
0¢T38e
8LV9E
9E6TE
oZree
LTTCE

G da1s
20UBADY

"H3d

FECZOT
690.L6
[44°743)
£0088
£89¢€8
TES6L
0085L
090ZL
EGEBS
6EBYY
¥9519
TrrES
SEVSS
0gses
6E66Y
CLELY
0sery
srLLY
29907
8.98¢
Erg89e
09Z&€
{BLEE
145743
LLTTE

t dais
JIUBARY

"J3d

L7102 ‘pdy

LL166
Trive
617568
0sezsg
066038
cr0LL
6TreL
78463
18199
6129
£65965
6175999
0€9¢gs
L6L0S
6L28F
LLLSY
1A 4
S6ZTY
¥9¢6E
CEELE
909GcE
hOreE
8C9cCE
80¢1E
LE10E

gdais
JUBARY

“3d

3741913 NOILVYLIAYY LSFYIINI
FTNAIHIS AYVIVS YAdOISAN

02196
£léie
9¢L98
€198
L6E8L
ESSPL
8EOTL
¥0SL9
60079
61409
[AASTA
LR
e81s
Y906t
6199t
[4:1877
9¢ely
86
998LE
9869t
68ZvE
£ATAS
FLVTE
Z010¢E
LLOBT

z deis
goueApy

Had

£E90t6
58788
€06E8
99461
¥08SL
790¢L
£5989
ETAASY
LEYLY
65984
15988
658429
¥T00S
TEELY
656YY
£35TY
6010
68€3¢
89¥9¢
Orove
[ANE;33
9091¢
0eeoe
9668C
LZ08¢C

T dais
SOUBARY

Had

90006
L5€S8
08018
610LL
TTZEL
94569
9/799
8r629
59965
665999
089ts
#9805
90Z8¥
8695¥
66CEY
6607
7688E
9£69¢
0L08€
reTee
SELIE
88e0¢
9916¢
068L¢
£L69C

a1ey
Bupiy

Lan e A+ o - Sl P TR Xo B L e o R o

)
)



ZESTET
EVASTA)
LESETT
1724Y"
679801
19201
73386
AT
L1568
£7058
€¢603
L80LL
¥eZel
8169
6£799
89¢¢E9
L3109
C8ELS
68LVS
9zeLs
0886PY
68SLY
6TLGY
FEZBEY
991¢Yy

dais
guon
A ST
Xen

£L95¢1
LFS0TT
ZY0STt
TH#00TE
205107
95966
007156
0906
14098
6EL18
68LLL
6/0%L
9eroL
96599
¢08E9
9€£09
TLLLS
69055
£9578
88105
8v8LY
9089
£88eY
g590ZY¥
2050¥

daig
guot
A 0¢

£680TT
6E6YIL
185601
769%01
19£66
8556
95706
968458
81518
FeELL
60SEL
L0669
69€99
600€9
£5665
18695
TTirS
¥051S
6,06
69L9%
9ISy
ELSTY
[4X4) 4
9/68E
86vLC

dais
guoq
A ST

YEOSTT
08¢01T
$8050T
OEe00T
EECSE
86906
SL¥98
69¢Z8
0L08L
6507L
9/E0L
86899
6677E9
€5¢09
91eLS
6tiis
00LTs
L6166V
95889
0ESkY
Sl Ay
68L01
/683t
ST¢LE
Fe8SE

daig
Juo
“IAOT

8T1¢
L36L
648¢
08¢
St9¢
6ESL
TA 4
e
91T
101¢
0T0?
tE6t
wy81
8941
€691
L2991
L¥ST
[4:14"
9l
ELET
e0el
[444!
LLTT
8711
TL0T

“ARY
“Had

¥IS01T
986¥C0T
94666
TLESH
S¥S06
10298
94128
18182
PSIvL
LEEOL
¥1899
6L1ES
TeCO9
81TLS
ECEYS
4815
5687y
£959%
Liehy
86TTY
8810F
8rir8e
1189¢
91¢se
EVBEE

aley
qor

96£/01 BLZY0OT
666T0T 1066
L60LE BTZH6
6949¢6 £9/68
00648 997%8
799€8 £¢iT8
FATATA 8Tel/L
£Z8SL £09¢€L
8EBTL CLB9
Al SET99
F08FS $6£LC9
97519 £1969
06E8S 9595
09ESS T8%¢ES
Qe9¢zs LE60S
LY661 QeeEsy
SOvLy 29851
S80St t09cly
T06¢t SLVTY
T4 {817 ZS6E
$888¢ I88LE
0CLE ¥965¢E
FE9SE FAN e
880%¢ 096¢E
¢L8¢E T08T¢
g dais v deis
QIUBADY QIUBADY
‘H3d "H3d
810T ‘|Mdy

091107
52096
BEETE
59698
0198
P898L
688¥%.L
G6LT1L
90519
1430
¥8L09
089LS
C0LPS
¥T81S
vrier
£699%
TTErY
jraNay
6700%
6L08¢
6L¢9¢
CeLvE
08cte
[43:423
0€L0E

¢ dayg
30UBARY

‘Had

37919113 NOILVYLIgdY 15343 LNI
FTNAIHIS AYVIVS VAdOOSAN

Cr086
8£0E6
09183
€9T¥8
59664
Sr0SL
ooveL
55889
062598
£E619
VLLBS
L¥LSS
898ZS
9700S
IAETAY
990st
Y9LEY
6£90Y
£798¢t
90.9¢t
9/6tt
08vece
£0TCE
¥0L0E
6596¢

z dais
BIURAPY

goct

1 Z43145
15006
18948
T9E18
OceLL
90SEL
TE00L
1E599
¥L0E9
ZEBES
¥9.495
y18ES
y1o1s
8.8%
858sY
GeveEY
AN AN
£ST6E
LBTLE
£EEStE
EL9EE
8ELTE
9Z60E
9/56¢
8848¢

T dais
FoUBAPY

H3d

90816
¥90L8
20478
65584
SL9YL
£960L
20949
LOZY9
89809
TELLS
ETAE)
18815
0Ltey
0185¢
i) gl
<181y
0/96¢
SL9LE
TL4S€E
09ete
0LgTE
9660¢
6vi6¢
88T
L1SL¢C

a1ey
FuLiH

NN N W0~ M

9
"



091vET
T4
AN A
Z699TT
€08011
989501
798001
{1196
SOETE
¥1L98
Ovse8
TE98L
094LvL
0TTIL
89449
9ESHI
T6€19
ZESBS
£885S
9LEES
L1805
ve8y
9¢99v
E0LvY
aoey

daig
3uo
A ST
XBIA

r0C6CT
6596¢CT
SYELTT
TPCETT
€65901
679101
r00L6
LIVC6
06448
TLEEB
Pre6L
£995L
SEBTL
66¢89
64059
£49619
9¢68S
£L19%
129¢Es
S611S
7088y
€LY
E9LFY
60621
STETY

dayg
Juo

“4A0Z

ETCECT
6ECLIT
SLLTTT
§8/901
ovELOT
£5596
¥90¢6
91948
971ES
1888L
BL6YVL
80tTL
L6949
£92¥9
€9119
E€T18S
£6TSS
LESLS
£9005
LOLLY
oTvay
Erads
6rSTy
8946t
T9Z8¢

dalg
Buo

AST

C9E8TT
LBVCLT
68TLOT
ggecot
6ETLE
£15¢6
20288
£16E8
6¢96L
Oress
CBLTL
BECRY
69479
S5¥19
£9789
Trass
YELCS
¥810s
96LLy
9zZasy
SrEEP
9091¥
8/96¢
2964t
Fa59¢€

da1s
guoj

YA OT

081le
L¥0E
LE6T
898¢
869¢
065¢
BIVC
TLEC
09¢e
evid
050z
[#4:1"
T88T
£08T
£TLT
0991
8451
15T
5511
TO¥T
6lEL
£9¢1
T0CT
TSIt
€601

"ARY
Hed

[T XA
L80L0T
8/6101
8LEL6
LSETE
976/8
¢T8ER
LTL6L
SE95L
A ZATA
61189
TSLYS
EEVID
89¢8S
OTrSS
809¢S
TE66Y
T0SLY
9TZa¥
SrOEY
16601
81¢6t
0sS.E
£T65E
4= 43

21RY
qof

ZFSe0T 298901
Or0r0T £6600T
066 0196
achve ¢9%16
65968 19698
QeSS 9vLZ8
FPETS 9988/
QVELL SievL
QLEEL ST1TL
10869 85%/9
66099 617079
6LLC9 L0809
85969 21919
hE i 1) 9919
£89€S 996TS
8re0s 83¢6TY
£9ESY SLL9Y
6864t Lt
TaLEY 90Ty
iaris Ny 1344017
7996¢ CEEBE
166/E +899¢
617E9E B14E
TLLIVE TZ9€E
CEQEL GEVeE
g dais ¥ dais
23U m>_u< IoU m>v<
“H2d Had
6T0Z ‘(udy

78Te0T
9v6.L6
£91E6
70L88
£9¢r8
95108
86€9L
FOSEL
559889
S1ES9
66619
SE88S
96455
6¥8Zs
6¢¢08s
8T9LY
L6157
S96¢l
T1580r
[A72:1:13
¥00LE
LTYSE
LY6EE
0LvTE
gavele

€ dois
SIUBADY

Hod

37819173 NOILVYLIddV LSIHILNI
FTNAIHIS AUVYIVS VEdOISAN

Z0000T
66876
0ge06
9858
99918
998/LL
Q16tL
EET0L
56599
cL1ES
67665
£9895
ST6ES
9v01S
0S8y
8965%
619ty
ESTIYy
96E6E
TriLE
SL98¢
0STPE
9vLTE
6TELE
£9¢0¢

z do1s
SOUBARY

"Had

22896
¢S816
£67.L8
88678
L9881
9/6vL
CEVIL
9849
SEEr9
62019
66844
T6817S
Fe0ds
EvIEY
SLLSY
30ev¥
oLy
T¥66E
IP6LE
Or0SE
gvert
€88t
SYS1E
8910¢%
0916¢

T da1g
2oUBAPY

"ad

[4:£154
50888
95¢evs
0€T08
6919L
98eTL
59689
16759
51078
98885
67855
61675
5108
ovvLy
8F0s¥
8r9lv
£970r
6CV8E
98¥9E
6c9PE
L10gE
9191¢
¥rEOE
L1067
£908¢

aley
BUlIH

N M s N WO 000 d MmN
™ot el e NN NN

Qo
R e B2t B T WU T S - I+ ) e B

9
W



MrIET
S9¢0ET
QLEPCT
SZO06TT
61011
108401
786¢01
CE086
0gtee
6171788
16118
L0208
FASTAS YA
CESCL
97169
97899
12979
065
¥00LS
Frrrs
L6818
01S67
69SLY
£65SY
ELBEY

daig
Buo
A G¢
XB2IA

TELTET
8T¥sel
€69611
SBYVIT
S¢L80T
£89¢07
L7686
£9¢V6
SPses
£r0S8
T€608
L0441
vLieL
S9963
£8€99
T6TES
£L0T09
S6CLS
€69%S
61¢¢s
i8L6Y
S89.LYy
85951
ATA
[44%4

dais
SuoT

A QE

¢8LSYT
¥8S6TT
CTOVIT
076801
9LEE0T
SEARS
80686
99¢68
80873
o9rog
84191
LefeL
£5069
€5959
6L€T9
12:149%
66799
L8SES
t901S
19987y
LEEsy
[AT4
8Ly
£5507
LT06E

dais
suo
A ST

CTLOLCT
LELVTT
FEE60T
C8EVOT
<8066
S9EV6
74668
€65958
T¢CT8
7S0LL
8T¢eL
90969
£3099
89¢9
SE969
15998
T6LES
L8118
S48
LEVOY
viery
9evEYy
LYY
T¢LBE
98CLE

dais
guog
AOT

Yyie
801t
966¢
ST6Z
¢ale
[A745T4
8¢sc
8Tve
S0€¢
981¢
T60¢
ZT0¢
6161
6E8T
2941
€691
0191
[A )
¥8F1
SYard)
94ttt
Z6C1
SCCT
VLTT
STTT

“ApY
gocy

6LEVTT
6CC60T
6TOV0T
£TT66
144
98968
10558
60€18
LYTLL
08TEL
71569
67099
WVASTAS
£LY6S
12995
659ES
CEGOS
0S¥8Y
0cis¥y
906EY
£181y
0000t
10€8E
TF99€
81¢cse

218y
qof

SELTTT  T6V80T
TZT90T  €10€0T
£20T0T L2086
80£96 £6EE6
5716 00488
0.8 Tovve
£L678 Svv08
16884 ELV9L
ras:i7A LESTL
¥660L 80839
TZPL9 0£ES9
LEOYY §T0¢9
15209 7€88%
¥85/S Sh/SS
6SLYS L6628
9961% €L70S
Zessy CLLLY
80697 99¢5Y
9e9YY STEY
LiVey 8vOTY
LSYOY 10T6¢€
80/8¢ 9IvLE
9L0LE 1S85¢€
L9PSE €6THE
€0TvE 880€€
g dais ¥ dais
SOUBADY IIUBADY
“Had ‘H2d
020z ‘|4dv

LyeSOL
50666
TE056
84¥06
87658
09418
L16LL
Sa0PL
47404
€999
6£7¢E9
€1009
€1695
906tS
SECTS
08s8r
¢Otov
Fe8ey
8991v
6796€
STLLE
FE19€E
9¢are
6TTEE
€L61E

€ d=as
SIUBADY

‘Had

31491913 NOILVd1IgdV 1STHILNI
J1NAIHIS ALYIVS VEdOISAN

£00701
L6496
SE0¢6
£95/8
96T1Es
81164
68€5L
LEOTL
£T6L9
SEVYo
8F1I19
10085
66tS
£90¢9
ELveY
/389t
erry
8y
7810t
0618¢
68E9¢
CEBYE
ToreE
SFETE
8580¢

z d=1s
SIUBADY

‘Hod

65/86
6396
6068
8Os
Y08
9Lr9L
198¢L
61269
€C959
0sces
£5068
6865S
SL0¢gS
82708
TTLLY
¥61SY
Z88¢y
orL0v
0048¢€
T9L9¢€
ge0se
ObSEE
9/1¢E
TLL0E
EPL6T

T dsis
AJUEADY

}3d

§15%6
18506
€r098
E€ELTE
¢69LL
rEBEL
£EE0L
TO899
LTEEY
#9009
99695
L/6ES
95118
68E8Y
evealy
TOSEY
(44N
8616¢
9TCLE
CEESE
LL9EE
1443
1560¢€
L6556
8¢98¢

21ey
SuLH

Lo B o B4 4 T R P BV A+ < T e )

&)
A



¥98ECT
8S94LTT
SEECIT
96¥LOT
£80¢07
TLELE
0cels
£8588
8r1v8
PE6EL
€609L
a6vreL
0e689
09559
LLFCY
60565
9¢99s
066¢S
€95TS
05¢6t
LEBIY
€84V
¥rOEy
R TAN
T0L6E

dayg
Suon
A ST
XEN

9T6811T
66TETT
€E0801
ETEE0T
[AA%:13]
¥8SE6
TTE68
ET158
15808
0089L
960¢EL
L1969
8199
TZ6C9
£5665
880.5
LTEYS
84118
LEYEY
0Ly
9661
0ROEY
LBCLY
£456E
0T18E

dsig
guon

A 0L

£6EELT

BEBL0T

118201
80786
ETAAN
€0888
08918
01908
SE¥9L
[4E144
000698
87959
90€£79
or1es
94295
96¥ES
L1808
0LE87
L609Y
[431347
181y
£866¢
ELTBE
TZ9%¢e
9ECSE

daig
guo

A ST

SPL80T
T8EEOT
0TS86
LEOVG
6.268
61058
19018
EVTLL
TOCEL
L5169
100938
6¥. Z9
85565
9059%
S§G/ES
PZAVIAS
S058Y
LST9%
0L6EY
5881V
9/86¢t
08¢Z8¢
9159¢
25143
S¥9ct

daig
Suo

MAOT

a16¢
86L¢
969¢
079¢
Sive
PLET
1L
9LTE
¢L0C
8961
€881
0181
9¢/L1
€s91
€851
TeSt
8¥FT
98¢l
Feel
78C1
L1CT
0911
1011
SS0T
<001

"APY
Had

€97c0T
£1E86
E9ES
76768
E6LP8
9T.08
8r69L
POCEL
£9¥69
L6899
96579
8L¥6S
LEFOS
L0SES
16805
veesy
7385t
LY9LY
£55TY
0956¢€
699/¢
T¥09€
TLave
STAUS
9£81E

318y
gor

LVPSO0T  TE9LE
61556 12426
87606 7788
¥£998 ¥S0v8
8T€T8 EV36L
reEsL 8965/
L19¥%1 90vZL
820TL 75889
08€L9 80£S59
67659 19619
¥1209 7£88S
899/S 85855
TTL%S 98675
SS8TS €0T0S
6067 LTLLY
€089V 787SY
eIy 9867y
19228 S£3807
6120V S888¢
9/78¢ 7669¢
43213 GETSE
188PE TTLEE
oTves 6TETE
0/61¢€ ST60€
¥£80¢€ 7867
g dais f dais
SOUBADY SJUBARDY
“Had "Hiad
910z ‘|Mdy

STive
£2668
9£958
VEPLE
89E/L
¥6SEL
SET0L
9£999
9ETE9
£6665
05695
8r0Fs
65715
15587
Syisy
JR:TAN
BESTY
68¥6¢E
T8SLE
80LSE
8T0FE
T9g9¢E
gTCTE
09862
0£88C

£ dois
3oUBAPY

gicE

AT9IDIMINI NOILVHLIGYY 1STHILNI
FTNAIHIS ALVIVS VAdOISAN

66416
L8
Or8Z8
PI88L
E€687L
0ZeiL
¥98L9
00s¥9
79119
52085
8905S
8BETZS
EESOY
66891
£9ShY
oveer
0600F
t0T8E
L179¢
Fevve
T08E
TOriE
L1T0¢
9088¢
8T8LL

z da1s
SIUBADY

“1ad

€8888
LTEVS
108
¥619L
BIviL
97889
£6559
YZETS
60658
£5909%
981ES
8Tros
L08LY
A xaNY
186ZF
61L0¥
r98E
L149€
£88¥¢
O¥TEE
r8sie
T¥eoe
9106¢
09l
9789¢

T dais
SIUBARY

"Had

£9658
62518
8rrLL
vLSEL
EV669
24799
CLEED
87109
02045
680rS
FOETS
8198%
1809
g65¢er
66ETY
8616¢
CITAS
TEESE
6rseE
9981t
£9¢0¢E
1806¢
§164¢
§699¢
14174

I1eY
gulH

N <t WSO AN M W
D T T e S T o SR R o R o B o A L I VI o VA o B

Q ot
i L B T B Uo N N o WS R

O]
%]



€€0971
¢100TT
[4:3)40)
6179601
CETVOT
TZeee
FAYA S+
85¢06
¥E848
TES18
LI9LL
rrees
¢TE0L
14899
6TLES
£6909
654/
L0558
96578
FATALS
ELBLY
8L95Y
Y06EY
T80Z¥
yev0Oy

deis
suo
“IA ST
XEB[A

[4-T4¥4?
VEIETY
¥6TOTE
€6£50T
801001
8SYS6
001té
81898
TLVE8
YELBL
09svL
8001,
60549
64179
85T19
LTC8S
¥OrSs
918CS
8¢r0s
142534
6351
T¥eEY
[AN a4
FoEOY
TL88E

dais
suo

A 0C

6S9STT
56660T
898101
SL100T
76056
8506
LLE98
qg¢ees
82084
trovs
¢8E0L
6€699
§5GE9
£CE09
FOrLS
295%S
PEBTS
6ELEY
TZ0LYy
[4%1747
Yoy
¢8L0¥
8€06¢E
E9ELE
ovese

daas
guoy
A ST

8T60TT

6¥rSOT

187001
TZ656
89016
¢T/98
598978
6898~
899%7L

Tr80L
£CELY
Z00v9
7SL09
9€9/9
CE8YS
£6075
SLveY
Z80LY
Te8%Y
Selel
TL90%
S¥06¢
aviie
9E95¢E
LIEvE

dais
Suo
A 0T

PL6T
PS8C
08¢
€49¢C
ETAT4
e
L1EC
ozee
4174
£00¢
0¢6T
9¥81
1941
5891
I4%)
T8al
LIvT
434"
T9eT
OTEl
374"
81T
STAR
9.01
[A4SF

ApY
42d

0£59S0T
¥8200T
L6756
€8016
<6798
EEEC8
06v8L
TL9VL
780L
€1eLs
0S8¢ES
99909
695945
LLSVS
1161S
886y
008sv
[€45¥ 47
98ELY
ESEOY
Qzpse
1949¢€
T12Ss¢E
S89EE
CLVCE

o1ey
qor

995¢0T 78566
QEV L6 9/5%6
IAZR4:] L6668
0Tv38 £2/98
£96E8 Fa -2 A%
1T66L 68lLL
€LT9L 998EL
Isvel T€C0L
0EL89 97999
80¢59 66TED
Q€6T9 01009
0¢839 ¥£699
80899 L70FS
6878 L0TTS
LoC0s £898%
LELLY 9819t
ECESY 9F3EY
S0TEY e9L ¥
oty 7996¢
£F06¢E £ELLE
SYAWAS 8¢65¢E
2.65¢ q6EPE
880%¢€ 9967¢
6097¢ EESTE
0S¥TE [TF0E
g daig ¥ dais
muaw>ﬂ< mu:m>3<
“J3d “Had
L7102 ‘|dy

80996
CeLlB
JAAR]
790€8
L168L
£9058L
6ESTL
11089
059
¢6T19
06085
8¢18S
98¢Cs
esey
690LY
SE9PY
69t
08¢0y
£0€8¢E
£TPoE
L69TE
[AX4533
Cr81E
LSY0E
90v6¢

g dois
AIUBADY

"Had

A74ID113INI NOILVYLIgdV 1S34931NI
FTNAIHIS AAVIVS VAdOISAN

YEIES
89888
LoTP8
T6E08
Z6€9L
Sv9¢L
[4A42
16499
88EC9
§8165
04195
¢8¢Es
57505
LEBLY
SS¥sy
¥80tY
26801
9988¢
69t
ELISE
o9Sbet.
6¢0ZE
61.0¢
TBEBL
¥8E8T

z dais
2ouBApY

gIcH

09906
71098
LVL18
8TLLL
L98EL
€204
50699
TS99
#L209
BLTLS
05Trs
9EVTS
FOL8Y
Z5T19%
Tr8ey
EESTY
FI ST
¢avie
188s¢E
£08tE
Steee
9t80¢€
9656¢
S0E8C
Z9€Le

T dais
SJUBARY

"Had

9898
091€8
£668L
S¥0sL
CVETL
10849
885Y9
TSET9
09184
14188
0gEes
0656t
£00LY
FAS 44
LTy
Z866E
8E6/LE
8£09¢
0cere
E6YEE
PL60E
£996¢C
eLP3L
6e¢CLT
0Fe9d

218y
guiiy

N oS W WM~ 0 h

4]
)



L55871
[y £4A"
/8911
SP8ITT
8TC901T
TTETOT
98996
£91¢6
6988
0918
L9164
{ALTA
LTLYL
01Z89
00599
11619
L1685
ZL19%
S¥9es
TvZ1s
Te88Y
£65997
S8LFY
LAY
Toetly

dals
Buo
"IN ST
XelN

TeLETT
€LLLTT
86¢€ZTT
POSL0T
£ITT0T
TLELE
0z6ds
79588
61178
6686L
6t09L
6Z¥CL
85889
¥orSs
08¢C9
t6E65
STS9S
TL8ES
SEVIS
OTlTevr
1897
gy
L56¢F
SLTTIY
9t96¢

deig
SuoT
A 0T

946417
iy rAns
996901
ZBTZOT
66696
L6ET6
0188
£98€8
L8S6L
[A4:3°7 2
8BLTL
8789
§{8Y9
TESTY
15588
£5999
IZATAS
FCEDS
096LY
£OL8Y
£0SEY
6651t
ZT86E
€0T8E
9G95¢€

dais
8uoT

A ST

Oviell
£85/01
T6¥Z01
EV8L6
£6876
09¥88
LEEYB
09208
6S8T9L
097¢L
£9989
€8ZS9
99619
06485
£T6SS
SelEs
89¥0S
¢eo8y
orLSYy
8LGEY
S8vly
8786¢E
PE6LE
€SE9¢E
T00SE

dais
BuoT
A OT

PEOE
T162
508¢
LeLe
9.9¢
TLvE
£9¢¢
¥9cc
98T¢
£¥0T
8561
£E88I
9641
6TLT
991
Z89T
£08T
[4744"
88ET
9EET
9971
£0ZT
SP1T
8601
[470)"

“ApY
gIcY

¥79L01
68¢¢0T
LOVLE
806¢6
geies
£86E8
85008
¢9T9L
65¢CL
99489
TR
088T9
61/89
04958
8¥67Ss
¥LT0S
6ELLY
TT¥Sy
ey
69TTY
6816E
86¥V.LE
8168¢E
Z9EYE
G6ITEE

ajey
qor

OT970T  9/STOT
8LE66 L9%96
0976 LBLT6
18106 ySvL8
617958 £/0£8
ZISI8 TH06L
S69LL Teess
868¢L vE9TL
€0TO0L L¥6L9
60599 T9v¥9
[9T€9 60719
L6665 T18S
€2695 LT1SS
TS6ES - TETLS
ZOETS 9596%
698% OTTLY
TEToY LYY
696EY [TSTY
¥¥8TY 9570%
£786¢ L8¥8€
£T6LE £599€
1629¢€ ¥805¢€
TLLYE 979€E
$9ZEE 991¢¢
LLOTE SE0TE
g dais ¥ dais
SoUBARY SJUBARY
“Had ‘Had
810¢ ‘|dy

ra86
98CES
26688
LTLV8
L6108
04592
696¢L
0L€69
16459
STvZ9
15265
TETSS
TEEES
£T505
01OV
gssy
grcer
$801F
8906¢
TSTLE
T6ESE
LLBEE
08rce
8901t
£666¢7

g dais
23UBAPY

"pad

F19IDIMANI NOILVYLIGEY L1STHTLNI
FT1NAIHIS AAVIVS VIdOISAN

80956
906
L8198
000¢8
TeeLL
6607L
90904
90149
§5£9¢9
89¢09
£62L5
grevs
QES1s
¥6.L8%
YIEIY
aveey
TTLTY
£V96¢E
039.¢
S18%E
STAN 3
019¢¢€
FEETE
0466¢
1568¢

z dais
SIUBARY

gocy;

FLvT6
VELLE
413334
ELTBL
Shecss
8r91L
E7C89
Zr8r9
6L¥19
TZEBS
GEESS
S9res
6eLEY
SL0LY
81L¥Y
YIECY
#0Cov
TOZSE
€679¢
6LYVE
6S8LE
E9¥1E
8810¢
TL88T
606LC

T dais
DUBAPY

Had

Orr68
A4
££508
9¥§eL
69L7L
L5168
08899
84579
ECEGS
¥LI88
LLEES
8508
Ev6Ly
95est
CLOEY
80y
£698¢€
65/9¢
F06t1e
E£vLEE
€6S1E
95¢0¢
06l
VLLLT
£989¢

Z3ey
Suiiy

el N M ST WD~ 00 M

9
w



0ETTET
BSBPET
TTZ61T
S80V1IT
SPE80t

TrEEOT

67986
50076
66268
EC8Y8
0508
9€69L
ates
24569
¢0€99
[ASRa]
56009
96¢/5
61L¥%S
89¢es
9086y
YesLy
T89s%
Y8LEY
ETARA

dais
Fuoq
N ST
xRN

86T9¢T
LTTOZT
aravIl
£5960T
85IP0T
[XANSTS
LLLYG
[A4=015
00858
L6718
69511
088EL
9EC0L
TLL99
879¢9
78509
S¥9LS
54514
99ves
6005
SviLy
LTLSY
LIBEY
8661¥7
Grarting

dais
uo
A 0T

8EEOZT
9EVrIT
01601
BCIYOT
Tr686
A LS
79868
£¥558
8L118
CEOLL
ECCEL
9%569
Faanck
65429
7eL6S
69495
TEGES
TEETIS
T¢68Y
€C99Y
TLEVF
Otvrer
61907
5988t
06ELE

dais
guo
A ST

SObSTt
904601
Tysy0T
£0366
£SLV6
EEC06
£2098
9818
T89LL
SOLEL
0v00L
16599
9079
£9665
9r0LS
00crs
LEF1S
£868%
9997
Tsviy
eTEY
Feaoy
§SL8¢C
6/0LE
¢0LSE

da1s
guon
A OT

S60¢
6962
198¢
[4:744
8¢9¢
Tese
otve
60¢t¢
66TC
£80¢
L66T
TZ6T
ZEQT
ESLT
6491
¥191
LEST
TLvL
91T
£€9¢1
T6¢T
TETT
6911
SrAN
€901

"ApY
“Had

66.601

EEEVOT
S5E66
69LT6
6668
999458
85918
V8941
E0LEL
L2669
L7199
0¢1E9
6865
18499
L00FS
€8Z1S
£6987
0ceor
860t
¥861r
T.66E
LYT8E
LE99E
6¥05¢E
¢BLEE

218y
qor

¥0L901

PoEtol
6796
L8616
¥9ELB
Sries
8rT6L
SLESL
P0s1L
6t8/9
0crv9
66119
€908
8C0SS
8ZETS
8996v
9S1LY
6181y
89ty
Tes0y
0898¢
910.L¢E
891SE
6¢6EE
6TLZE

g d=3s
[oueApY

J3d

609¢01
S6€86
EE9EL
50768

-QELPB

2908
8E88L
990¢cL
S0€63
19459
£E¥TH
BLIBS
ggz9s
§/CES
61905
¥so8y
6135t
8LEEY
99(TY
85T6¢
6BELE
§8L8E
S1sTA%3
608ZE
9591t

 da1s
3jueAPY

Had

6T0T ‘[udy

¥TSO0T
9Tvrse
¢LL06
£Cva8
801¢8
€0T8L
gevrL
LSL0L
90T1L8
£99¢9
9eP09
L8ELS
86evS
ZZs1s
0£68%
oot
Z80%Y
L06TY
0S86¢
SE8LE
3609t
SsPe
0gree
6891¢E
€650¢€

g dais
AIUBADY

H3d

F19IOMINI NOILVHLIGYY L1S3ULNI
FT1NAIHIS ALVIVS VEdOISAN

61vL6
L5VE6
11648
TV9E8
08veL
€885L
8102,
889
L06t9
S£519
6EY8S
9EYSS
995¢s
09/6v
162/L%
98Ty
SySey
9ty oy
FEPSE
CES9t
LOBrE
€CeEL
T96TE
€6950¢t
0£s6Z

Z dass
IoueApy

Had

TeEre
88P68
05058
65808
¢589.
190EL
80969
6£199
80LT9
L8165
[A27h
ST6ES
reL0S
9108%
Z195¥
CILEY
8001y
§968E
810/
6915E
915¢E
260¢2E
2640¢C
6i6¢
L9178

T deis
SAUBADY

"Hag

67C16
61998
6818
£L08L
14447
Ors0L
86TL9
0€8¢g9
60509
66ELS
StyrS
¥6STS
Z068Y
€9¢9Y
£EBEY
86511
TiveE
wevLE
Z09SE
908tE
SELLE
T980¢
£¢96¢
6ZEBT
¥ovLE

18y
SuLny

— M~ Mmoo W~ 000y

o
w



PSLEET
6SeLeT
¥es1eT
69€911
P1SOTT
90%S01
065001
#8856
98016
1¢598
S9€78
TLP8L
L197L
€960L
T€949
ETPS
86719
Oti8s
TE88S
CEEES
0805
LLV8Y
8659
899t
696

dais
Suor
A ST
XBIN

€281
EESCLT
8E6911
ES8ITT
£¥Co0T
90¢€101
14996
8CTT6
91548
8CTE8
116l
S9€SL
ev9TL
90789
£06¥9
6419
66,89
9%09s
[A%25
¥601s
€048
EE99Y
A
9E8TY
JATANY

doig
Buo
A 0C

I TRAAN
8T/L9TT
L TANNS
STE901
226007
TET96
09916
€657/8
208¢8
VLS8L
8891L
LEOTL
A 7A:
¥10¥9
61609
€069
TT0SS
§5¢¢s
L686Y%
PeSLy
0ocsy
T8¢y
SEViv
Oro6E
9¢c18e

da3s
Suo
A ST

YILLTE
£06111
T€9907
zog1ot
05996
5€0C6
rLL8
TOSEB
SEC6L
1215574
Tris
02649
CLrY9
¢9T19
0618S
[4°1453)
805¢S
0366t
€6sLY
BEESY
19TEY
6Vl
EES6E
618LE
AV

dais
Fuoi

A 0T

£51E
6¢0¢t
8T6¢
8€8T
189¢
TL5C
85S¢
S8€T
EVCC
0OETC
LEOT
6861
6981
8841
ETLT
9¥91
8951
oost
2"
06T
L1ET
95zt
€611
it
80T

“ApY
gacy

966TT1
£2r901
Tvel0l
£9996
P6L16
LLEL8
06¢Es
LETBL
LL1SE
LCETL
99//9
08ev9
76019
91645
06059
90€Zs
3996¥
Ly
8L6VY
(4474
CLLOY
¥T06E
ELELE
8rLSE
99vve

218y
qof

6£8307 894601
eEE0T 99¢00T
£eree 90996
B6CBEL 16606
€1168 CEPO8
Q0838 9cees
Teg08 LEBL
839/ LTSyl
YeE6ZL T690.L
L6769 £90/9
61499 {89¢9
Tereo 791709
qeees 9GE/S
8C194 orers
LLEES 9919
09909 ¥106%
00T8Y (A%
iAo vy
FEQEY 060<F
A% 484 00y
gevee 8£13¢
8e/ /T 089¢
0319¢ L36VE
909vE ForEE
CTLEEE 838¢TeE
G dais 1 daig
oUBADY I2UEAPY
‘H3d ‘Had
020¢ ‘|1dy

SZS20T
9EELE
£85¢6
£5188
TSLES
¥996.
916SL
CLICL
BY¥89
LEOPY
S¥919
€0S8S
L35S
[ASTAS
156617
89ELY
roebt
YYLZY
oo0v
5893¢
TZ89E
orZse
relct
[A4743
0Z1E

€ daas
IuBApY

J3d

374ID17INI NOILVHLIGHY 15343 1NI
FTNAIHIS AUVIVS VEdOISAN

89E66
L0ET6
69968
STESS
0/018
£60LL
8avEL
L1869
S0Z99
0873
8096S
14 E]
819€S
¥9L09
BET8Y
[444574
Ela
rreiv
[derd=1
€9CLE
¥0sse
066tE
1092t
0817T¢E
0¢10L

zdais
SOUEBADY

Had

11296
8L7T16
15498
LLVTE
68EBL
CIStL
000tL
Fas) FA
796¢9
££909
TLSLS
S89tS
6vLTS
9.L68Y
STAS 1
9L0%Y
8¢81Y
1224533
8GLLE
CL8SE
L8T¥E
FELLE
80¥1E
8E00E
9e06C

T daas
DoUBARY

Had

?50€s
6vZ88
££8E8
6£96L
80454
TS6TL
rs89
£0159
6TLT9
LYS8S
¥ESSS
9¢9¢s
0886¥
8314LP
[4%:144
Oevey
09zZ0ov
¥rI8e
PTEIE
[AZ1a3
048¢t
8LV1E
S1C0E
9683¢
[AS[ A

218y
BulH

i NN SN W0~

O
v



£8G6ET
0L8TET
8989¢T
rorTeT
642517
856601
S¥ev0T
06666
6616
61206
9L858
0T8T8
08LLL
786¢EL
£0S0L
EPTLS
CLBE9
£6809
9r18s
9€SSS
SE6CS
10505
£€C98Y
C189r
6YLVY

dais
3uoT
A ST
XEIA

LTTPET
976LCT
£30¢¢T
€LL9TT
668011
894807
626001
9%196
SEETE
St/£98
085¢8
8T98L
LELVL
0%01L
60449
9Svr9
80e19
br8s
83455
99Z¢€S
LLL08
6098%
PLSOY
rory
£86CY

dsis
FuoT
A QT

86¢8¢T
SLETIT
€6Z91T
LB0TTT
erySot
95001
68456
19tT6
£0558
T/0¢8
8008<L
T6TVL
cEr0L
59899
S79¢€9
TL¥08
ETYLS
093¥s
£80¢5
LE96Y
£Se/y
6LT1SY
TETEY
L9ETY
96/6¢

dsis
suo
A ST

LETETT
TEOLTE
TZSTTT
89190T
79010t
¥SZ96
SLLTE
€0€L8
Pr8e8
PoS8L
€897/
L660L
98¢LS
6E6E9
9¢809
S8LLS
598%S
CTTLS
6cL6Y
69ELY
8605Y
98¢ceYy
14 14%4
666t
0e08e

daig
Suo
A 0T

60¢¢E
041t
9%0¢g
€46¢
£08¢C
969¢
SYASTS
Q9%¢
TSEC
0gce
EETZ
¢S0¢
£561
9481
L6L1
£eL1
91
€L51
PIST
8SP1
EQET
8T¢ET
0S¢t
8611
LETT

‘ApY
Had

6LCLTT
EIPITT
001901
90¢101
88096
18ri6
¥1CL8
£E6C8
68984
StovL
€060L
69¢/9
Te6E9
£€T903
08945
EELYS
67615
Ocvey
oLy
LBL0Y
6roLy
T080F
0L06E
FHATA
FAticH

aley
qor

0L6ETT 198017
EVZ80T L0501
F¥OEOT 88666
£ECBE 09756
T8¢¢EG L1706
98/88 16098
S£913 8073
L9703 TO08L
SEEQ/S LB6EL
qivel 48101
0LL89 ££999
LTESY S97E9
#9619 £0009
LELSS 19895
£46899 a40tS
900¢EgS 6L¢CTS
LOg0S 5998%
L8y /297
0cSsy 910ty
6CEEY TLBTY
99Z1¥ £886¢€
£8¥6E GoT8E
0Z8LE 0/958¢
6/19¢ TB6PE
a88vE SI7ARY
g dals y deis
wucm>ﬁ< wucm>ﬁ<
"Had “H3d
1202 ‘jdy

ZSELOT
£06101
T£6596
1826
L9988
96€E8
LLYEL
9e959L
9L9TL
5959649
VAETE]
€T¢19
0508s
S86rS
65275
5567
£C0LY
TOLYY
[49YA
€10y
00S8E
L789¢€
feese
€3LEE
€T9tE

€ dals
SIUBAPY

"Had

ATNAIHIS AYVIVS VAdOISAN

EVOV0T
€ELE6
9/8t6
TTEGS
0988
T0L08
86894
690¢L
98769
STAASE
TLEZS
191659
£6099
60TES
Z9¥0s
SC8LY
18eSYy
871ty
88601
5S968¢€
LTTLE
6795¢
0L0%€
S89CE
CTA RS

z deis
JOUBADY
"Had

FELOOT
£9956
0Z806
T¥E98
€s0¢8
9008L
6LEV.
£090L
¥EB99
S6vEs
8ECO9
60TLS
9ETrsS
EETTIS
5998y
86091
GELEY
SSS1Y
PLv6E
LOVLE
PELSE
Tigve
0¢8ce
LBETE
8¢e0¢

Tdas
SDUBARY

"4

SZYL6
£6E76
¥9LL8
89€E8
6L
TTESL
OvLTL
LE189
£8579
59¢T9
S0T8S

L5085

YA XA
LSE6BY
8989
TLERY
L60CF
7866E
096L¢E
6£09¢
TSeve
£68CE
0LS1¢E
6810t
T3Z6¢

1.y
BupH

=N M N W N0 g

U
73!



€800%T
0LeEeT
85eLTT
YO6ITT
6LLSTE
80Tt
SPPSoT
06%001
61756
6T£06
9££98
0TEZS
08Z8L
1AL
LO0TL
EF94L9
CLEVS
L6ETY
9¥98S
9€E09s
gebes
TO0TS
£C06v
1oL
6rZay

da1s
Suo
A ST
XEIA

LTYYET
9¢6Lll
L80CCT
ELL9TT
668011
8SLS0T
6¢600T
9v196
SEETB
S¥7£98
0455¢8
8T98L
LELVL
09014
60449
95v¥9
80€19
tv8s
B88L59
99Z€s
L1408
6098Y
IZAEN
Aot
€86y

dsas
8uoi
"IN 0T

86¢8¢CT
SL6TCT
£67911
L60TTT
EPPS0l
957001
68/56
TSTT6
£0598
TL0¢8
80084
16TVL
CEVOL
59899
5¢9t9
TL109
ePLS
095%S
L8079
LESEY
£9dLYy
6LTSY
TECEY
L9ETY
96/6¢

dais
guol
AST

LETETT
TE0LT1
175111
891901
790101
¥5¢96
94416
£0EL8
P88
¥6S58L
£897L
£660L
98¢e49
6689
9¢809
S98LLS
S987S
¢1ees
6CcLEY
6oELY
8605¥
98¢l
78Iy
6676E
0£08¢E

dais
guo
WA OT

60tE
041t
950¢
££6C
£08¢
569¢
6£9¢
99%¢
T1SE¢
0ged
€EIC
¢S0¢
£S6T
9481
JATA
LTLT
[Az]"
€48T
¥1ST
85¥T
£8ET
8TET
082t
8611
LE1T

APV
g

6/7/TIT  O/6EIT  T990TT
STPITT  €¥Z80T  €40S0T
00T90T  ¥POEOT  BB666
907T0T  €£T86 097S6
88096 187¢6 vL706
I8Y16 98/8% 16098
1zL8 SE9P8 95078
EE6T8 19%08 1008L
63987 8EE9L L86EL
Sy9vL ST¥eL S8T0L
£060L 0/£39 £€999
69€L9 LTESY §92¢£9
1Z6€9 79619 L0009
£1909 L£18S 19899
0S9.5 £589S 950%S
EELPS 900€S 6/718
66TS L0€0S 5998¥
0Tv6r L¥8LY VLTV
¥rOLY 0ESSY 9TOVY
LBLYY 6TEEY TL81y
69T 9971 £886¢
T080Y £8Y6¢E §918¢
0406¢ 078LE 0/59¢
LLELE 6/19¢€ 186%€
£209¢ 988YE 6YLEE
s1ey g dasg f dais

gor JJUBAPY  IJUBAPY
‘$43d ‘J4d

1207 1990120

¢SeL0T

€0610T
CEB96
£8TT6
L9948
96E€8
LIF6L
SEQSL
SE9TL
99649
Yasts
€TT9
0508s
98679
657CS
5561
£20LY
T0LVP
<0y
E1vob
0058t
Ly89¢
0zest
E8LEE
[AR:ra

¢ dais
soueApY

Had

FTNAIHIS AYVTVS VAdOISAN

£roroT
EELBO
9/8¢6
P1E6S
098v8
10L08
8689/
690¢L
9869
STL49
TLETZS
T916S
£6095
60TES
Z910S
SC8LY
T8ESY
YA RS
88607
5568¢
LITLE
6785¢
0L0vE
§8SZE
SLPlE

7 daig
IUBARY

J3d

7EL00T
£9556
0Z806
T¥eES8
£50¢8
9008L
6IEYL
T090L
¥E699
S6vE9
8EC09
60TLS
9ELIPS
£€ETTS
S998%
86091
BELEY
9961V
PLveE
LBYLE
FeLSE
TTZve
0esTe
LBETE
8£e0L

T deig
Q3UBADY

H34d

Sevie
£6ETE
TILLB
89€€8
ori6L
T1ess
OvLTL
LET89
£85Y9
89719
S018S
£5055
B6LTZS
L9EBY
8989%
TLERY
L60¢Y
7866
096/€
6£09¢
TSEvE
£687E
0L57¢
68T0¢E
JACT4-T4

21ey
BulIH

i N O T W WO 0D

0
v



Y88
SE09ET
F066T1L
SrErl
Fo08TT
899711
£55401
867¢0T
Z0vL6
SEST6
50188
996¢8
SP86L
94651
LTYTL
86689
09959
€29¢9
£1865
95148
905¥S
61028
€000S
ES6LY
9519%

dais
Suo
A ST
XBAN

STiLET
Z8Y0¢ET
geavet
TTI61L
91TETY
¥£8L01
066707
19086
Z91¢E6
388
£0718
06708
TEC9L
1A
€9069
L7289
9€5979
8096s
0695
TEEYS
S6LTS
6L596%
S0sLv
62551
yr8eY

daig
Suoq
A 0T

£980€1
[A8 474"
8T98TT
CCEETT
185401
99207
80L16
7L66
EETE
qrLes
04862
¥L9SL
ov8TL
S0Z89
86879
£€8919
CL88S
194559
LETES
62908
QoZsy
T809%
S607Y
SeTey
£650¥

daas
guon

AST

665STT
69€611T
05.g11
00980T
980£0T
6L186
Y19¢6
L7063
1058
89108
64194
LIveL
£ELB9
TEZs9
€F0Z9
tr68s
£9655
¥Sces
¢eL0S
91e8y
Z009%
08Tyv
60TZY
68207
€6.48¢

dais
Juo

UAQT

S/EE
gECE
L1T1¢E
€€0¢
€98¢
6rLC
1e9¢
STST
86€E¢
SLee
9/1¢
£60¢
9661
16T
£€EBT
¢9LT
SL91
¥Oot
Fyst
L8YFT
vl
yret
SLeT
(444!
0911

‘ApY
"uad

¥2961T
GEYETT
1¢Z801
EECE0T
60086
T1ee6
19688
065v3
£9¢208
or19s
€¢elL
91489
66159
87819
E088S
0€85s
68678
S0t0s
£86LY
€89s¥
FOSEY
ST9TY
Ta86E
Y4 #:13
S¥/9€

s18y
qor

6veotlt PLBCET
90¥01T eLTL0T
+01s0T £86TOT
00200T L9TL6
9r1se £8¢¢6
€9506 €18L8
QceoR 669£8
SL0¢8 09864
S98LL £97SL
S98¢e/s 065TL
LP10L T/6/9
£2999 Q€SS
£02ES FASrAR:
P166S 00088
0/69S% LETSS
890¥9 90cZs
PTETS 6E96Y
088y 26TV
6EFOt Segvr
S6Tvy 80LZY
€60CY 890ty
TLIOT LT6BE
9/58¢ TOELE
€069t T899¢
98G%¢E ke
g dsig 7 daig
SOUBAPY  D0UBARDY
‘Had "Had
720 ‘ady

6617601

Oree0l
04886
YETVE
0cres
79058
89018
SP0LL
690¢8L
$1€69
56499
LEVEY
11268
88099
FOEES
¥rs0s
To6Lt
veasty
TSEEY
jRaany
TL76E
€88/L€E
9¢09¢
6SPre
SozEE

£ daig
IIURAPY

Had

FT1NAIHIS AUVIVS VAdOISAN

¥Z1901

L0£00T
€9/56
10116
£9598
STEC8
LEVEL
QgsvL
TL90L
0049
619¢9
¥re0s
STZLS
LIPS
TLVES
8L8%
6879
O6eeY
L08TY
PELGE
098LE
6EC9E
TS/PE
LETEE
SOTZE

z da1s
SIUBADY

#3d

6¥Lc01
YivL6
98976
89088
769€3
99s6.L
9085,
STOCL
£L789
ETAL
EVr1S
1528S
61¢sS
89¢ZS9
8e96t
0Z0LY
A%
98¢ty
£9¢0%
L¥Z8E
evr9t
SB8YE
9.iyEE
S10¢E
S60E

T dais
2oUBADY

‘Had

FLEGD
Treve
61568
5058
TE808
LT89L
SLTEL
00569
$4859
06ve9
£9265
89199
£CCES
7rEQS
S08LY
8975y
6E6CY
¢8L0%
B6TLBE
09/9¢
8E05¢
Tssee
10¢¢E
€640
86T

31ey
Sunty

N W N0,

0
h



